Engineering and Technology Journal 40 (11) (2022) 1422- 1431
Engineering and Technology Journal
Journal homepage: https://etj.uotechnology.edu.iq
1422
Received 08 August 2021; Accepted 28 February 2022; Available online 13 August 2021
2412-0758/University of Technology-Iraq, Baghdad, Iraq
This is an open access article under the CC BY 4.0 license http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0

Wing
length
[mm]
Wing
number
Pile
length
[mm]
Pile type
56 3 300 WP3..30..56 - - 200 RP20
112 3 300 WP3..30..112 - - 300 RP30
56 3 400 WP3..40..56 - - 400 RP40
112 3 400 WP3..40..112 - - 500 RP50
56 3 500 WP3..50..56 56 2 200 WP2..20..56
112 3 500 WP3..50..112 112 2 200 WP2..20..112
56 4 200 WP4..20..56 56 2 300 WP2..30..56
112 4 200 WP4..20..112 112 2 300 WP2..30..112
56 4 300 WP4..30..56 56 2 400 WP2..40..56
112 4 300 WP4..30..112 112 2 400 WP2..40..112
56 4 400 WP4..40..56 56 2 500 WP2..50..56
112 4 400 WP4..40..112 112 2 500 WP2..50..112
56 4 500 WP4..50..56 56 3 200 WP3..20..56
112 4 500 WP4..50..112 112 3 200 WP3..20..112
Note: All wings have the same width = 37 mm
Total Number of Tests = 84
(28 Tests) Loose, (28 Tests) Medium and (28 Tests) Dense
RP: Reference Pile, WP: Winged Pile

5.6 Full-Scale Modelling
The elastic soil parameters relating to medium sand were examined in the full scale investigation.: dry unit weight (γd) =
16 kN/m3, Poisson’s ratio (υ) = 0.33, dilatancy angle () = 6.45, effective friction angle () = 36.45, elasticity modulus (E) =
40 MPa, and effective cohesive strength c = 0 kPa.
The barrier is a cube with sides 22.5 times the pile's diameter and a depth 2.5 times the pile's length. As long as there was
no bottom boundary, the 'ground surface' was free to travel in any direction. However, as a safety measure, the vertical
boundaries were anchored in place to prevent movement in the opposite direction[24].
Taha K. Mahdi et al. Engineering and Technology Journal 40 (11) (2022) 1422- 1431
1429
Figure 11: load-displacement curve in various Relative densities (Dr=35, 60 and 75%)
5.7 The Behavior of A Full-Scale Winged Pile
One of the objectives of this study was to understand the pile-soil interaction of wing piles better. The full-scale winged
pile was subjected to a lateral load during the computer modeling process. The use of the typical Mohr-Coulomb model is
justified in this case. It should be mentioned that the purpose of this simulation was to demonstrate the possible advantages  of
using wing piles as a full-scale foundation. Figure 12 illustrates the surface deformation of the pile and soil. Figure 13 shows
the lateral load at the end of the test 36 MN, 42 MN, and 47 MN for RP40, WP4..40..10(4 wings, embedded length 40 m and
wing length 10m) and WP4..40..20(4 wings, embedded length 40 m and wing length 20m), respectively. At a failure, the
lateral pile capacity was increased 16 % for WP4..40..10 and 30% for WP4..40..20 when compared with the reference pile.
Figure 12: Pile- soil deformation full scale
Figure 13: Load-displacement curves for a full-scale winged pile model with a relative density of 60%
Taha K. Mahdi et al. Engineering and Technology Journal 40 (11) (2022) 1422- 1431